—

)

L

273

Report of the Board of Park Commissioners Relative
to the North Burial Ground*‘_-'_ 3

To the Honorable, the City Council of the City of Providence:

The Board of Park Commissioners report that they have received from the following named persons, the
following sums of money, the income thereof to be applied to the preservation and care of the following speci-
fied burial lots in said grounds, respectively as follows:

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of

Walter. Jordan 23,00 Same

Russell. Jd. Boyvle 23,00 ®

Georee. Quinlan 23400 i

Elizabeth S,

Roberk Matt.and wife. ... 49.00 u

Bose dos Reis 20,00 ]

Alice E. Keane

Harold V. Telford and 78.00 1

and recommend the passage of the accompanying Resolution.

'Respectfully submitted for the Board of Park Commissioners,

0t £
/) ’

Chairman.

Resolution of the City Council

RESOLVED, That the following gifts of the following sums of money, to the Board of Park Commis-
sioners, in trust, the income thereof to be applied, under the provisions of Chapter 367 of the Public Laws,
January Session 1861, to the preservation and care of the following specified burial lots in said ground be and

the same are hereby respectively accepted Filntntmmties

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of Fund Accepted Under the Name of
Walter Jordan 23,00 Same Same
Russell..d..Bavle 23,00 L | it
Geergs. Sudrnian 23.00 1 n
Elizabeth S. ,
Robert Walt and wife 49,00 n n
Bose.des Reis 20,00 n i
Alice E.Keane
Harold V, Teiford and 78,00 n i
In City Council, Approved,
MAY § - 1966 19 _~ May 10, 1966

Read and Passed.

Lt




iN CITY
COUNCIL THE COMMITTEE gN

)12 N “ ‘wmm s is bR LT Y PP P
APDroves Pagsage of

FIRST READING The Withj ge of

REFERRED TO COMMITTEE ON n Resolution

............ FINANCE ...ooooe oot
Devinencl Qoappiar  CRs w s Mm_&ﬂﬂﬁ

727 Co

e



§ ——

_—

]

274

Report of the Board of Park Commissioners Relative
- to the North Burial Ground

To the Honorable, the City Council of the City of Providence:

The Board of Park Commissioners report that they have received from the following named persons, the

following sums of money, the income thereof to be applied to the preservation and care of the following speci-
fied buiial lots in said grounds, respectively as follows:

From The Sum of . For Lot Standing in Name of

John A. Howard 49,00 Same
James Stewart 20.00 n
Frank George 63,00 n
_Anna Goufas 23,00 n

Mildred B,
Gerald J, Dickie and wife 74.00 n

Dora
George Kourtesis and wife 35.00 | "

and recommend the passage of the accompanying Resolution.

Respectfully submitted for the Board of Park Commissioners,

\ . 7 ﬁ)éjﬂw

Chairman.

* Resolution of the City Council

RESOLVED, That the following gifts of the following sums of money, to the Board of Park Commis-
sioners, in trust, the income thereof to be applied, under the provisions of Chapter 367 of the Public Laws,
January Session 1861, to the preservation and care of the following specified burial lots in said ground be and

the same are hereby respectively accepte_

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of Fund Accepted Under the Name of
John A, Howard 49,00 Same Same
James Stewart 20,00 " n
Frank George 63,00 n 1
Anna Goufas 23.00 n n
Mildred B.
Gerald J. Dickie & wf. 74,00 n 1
George Kou?'gggis & wf. 35,00 " n
In City Councii, Approved,
| _ o
MAY & - 1966 19 4 %4@ Z 196
Read and Passed.




N CITY
COUNCIL

APR 2 1 1366 THE COMMITTEE ON
ot S ,
—.w szwmc .—. m LAAdddt Radl als X cescacsbonnennsnenanse
A es Passage of
............. mz>znm............ .Qwu«wmzs mwwomwcﬂoa
§ W&\&\.QEA .

oooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooo



<75

Report of the Board of Park Commissioners Relative
to the North Burial Ground

To the Honorable, the City Council of the City of Providence:

The Board of Park Commissioners report that they have received from the following named persons, the
following sums of money, the income theteof to be ap plied to the preservation and care of the following speci-
fied burial lots in said grounds, respectively as follows:

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of
Mary Seamans 23,00 Same
known as Louis Dona O'Hara Gingras _
Louis Dona Q'Hara, formerly | . 80,00 1
Vincent Piccoli 20,00 a
Pagona
Andrew Nonis and wife 53.00 n
William C, Simpson
Virginia T. Olson and 23,00 "
- Harold V. Dow 150,00 1

and recommend the passage of the accompanying Resolution.

Respectfully submitted for the Board of Park Commissioners,

tone P2 e
/Y

Chairman.

—_ Resolution of the City Council
RESOLVED, That the following gifts of the following sums of money, to the Board of Park Commis-
sioners, (n trust, the income thereof to be applied, under the provisions of Chapter 367 of the Public Laws,
January Session 1861, to the preservation and care of the following specified burial lots in said ground be and
the same are hereby respectively accepted FEEsitmEEamIc:
Fro:m The Sum of - For Lot Standing in Name of Fund Accepted Under the Name of
I ) 23.00 Same Same
Mar;tﬁaman T : : e
known as Louis Dona OVHaPa -
~Touis Dona Q'Hara formerly 80,00 " "
: “‘-—-—j" | o
Vincent Piccoli 20,00 | o -
Pagona i
JAndrew Nonis and wife | 53,00 n "
William C. Simpson :
Jirginia T. Olson and | 23,00 " .
Harold V. Dow 150,00 1 u
In City Council, Approved,
e
= MAY 5 - 1966 , N [P, o ey

Read and Passed,



IN CITY
COUNCIL

APR2 11365 *
ﬂxm OOE
: FIRST READING E:A.mm OZ
REFERRED TO COMMITTEE ON .QAA\A.‘ .........
........... FINANCE.............. Approves Passage of

W - W o eLERt The Within Resolution
Lestces ' ' .

........................................

®§&$
y~29-Ce



i

276

Report of the Board of Park Commissioners Relative
to the North Burial Ground

To the Honorable, the City Council of the City of Providence:

The Board of Park Commissioners report that they have received from the following named persons, the
following sums of money, the income thereof to be applied to the preservation and care of the following speci-
fied burial lots in satd grounds, respectively as follows:

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of

.John. W..Tunstall 20.00 Same

Winifred M. Green 63,00 n

Mary

Melkon Solakian and wife 35,00 n

and Eugene A, Smith

Jerome Levine & wi, Marion 118,00 i

Ist., of Rosario Barnabe 23.00 n

Est. of Anastasios Perdikes 20,00 u

1]

and recommend the passage of the accompanying Resolution.
Respectfully submitted for the Board of Park Commissioners,

A

i ;
/ Chairman.
AN N .

Resolution of the City Council

RESOLVED, That the following gifts of the following sums of money, to the Board of Park Commis-
sioners, in trust, the income thereof to be applied, under the provisions of Chapter 367 of the Public Laws,
January Session 1861, to the preservation and care of the following specified burial lots in said ground be and

the same are hereby respectively accepted v m—in"c

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of Fund Accepted Under the Name of
John W. Tunstall 20,00 Same Same
Winifred M. Green 63,00 1 "
Melkon Solakian & wf. 35,00 noo n
Marion & Eugene A.Smith . :
Jerome Levine & wf, 118,00 " "
Est. of Rosario Barnabel 23,00 n l

Perdikes
Est. of Anastasios -~ 20.00 i "

In City Council, Approved,

MAY 5 - 1966 ,

Read and Passed.




IN CITY
COUNCIL

THE Ooggm.z.mm ON
>Tx N ‘ “mmm .............. ? 7 ¥
FIRST READING Approves mum.uumm.m ow
REFERRED qo ITTEE ON The Within Resociution
:mz>§:.q:.. ...............
w . w . . O_vmxx .N: ----------- H.:o.-oom.o’"—.ﬂwnmﬂmﬂﬂoo



; THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE

" RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL
No.2 77
i::] Approved May 10, 1966

RESOLVED, .That the City Treasurer and the City
Controller are authorized and directed to reimburse Jack
Bernstein, an employee of the City Collector's Division,
::] the sum of Twenty ($20.00) Dollars representing his
reimbursement to the Industrial National Bank on March 28,
1966, in said sum, a copy of its receipt issued by that
bank is attached hereto, and

Bk IT FURTHER RESOLVED, That the City Council orders,
;::] with the approvél of His Honor the Mayor, that the sum of
Twenty ($20.00) Dollars to be paid to Jack Bernstein be

charged to the Contingencies Appropriation.

e T oy

o

IN CITY COUNCIL » - APPROVED i
MAY 5 - 1966 ‘




RESOLUTION
OF THE

CITY COUNCIL

THE COMMITTEE ON
A N

seessbsecone e S8 000N IIRENBRNR0AEPSD

Arproves Passags of
The Within Rssolution

oooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooo

M

Fa2C &



“\>/ ' o 1ar'ch 28,

1066

48

@/a/m/% / Sesk Seramsosn.

‘Venty& Or)/lOO'..ll.......'lﬁl

Myl

Yor counterfeit twenty dollar in Leposit .

vy, n ‘ S -
L
S 11/1 7 2o [N TP

/7"/5;/ ) CFFHET

// // /

:/ﬂ “’e‘ﬂ/ Q

Gelisores 7iF

|_§}




o

A %Y

L//ﬁW ] | :arch 28, 1966 : /y

—Lwenty& 0’7/100.....-.......... gz/%y

For counterfeit twenty doller in Uepos it . ]A(/u 535 p59 5

W n ' A
h I lle / _ o7
WM&VM/WW/V‘ e

"’V-UU . & /VwL’/,'V +
Gibsors 704 -




THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL

No. 278

Approved May 10, 1966

RESOLVED, That the City Treasurer and the City
Controller are authorized and directed to reimburse Frank
McElroy,lan employee of the City Collectors Division, the
sum of twenty dollars, representing his reimbursement to
the City Collector for accepting a counterfeit twenty
($20.00) dollar bill which was turned over to the United
States Treasury Department Secret Service, prior to its
deposit in the General Fund of the City of Providence, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, That the City Council orders
with the approval of His Honor the Mayor, that the sum of
twenty ($20.00) dollars to be paid to Frank McElroy be

charged to the Contingencies Appropriation.

S g - § e A T S YT i

IN CITY COUNCIL ~ APPROVED
MAY 5 - 1966 ' ‘

@



RESOLUTION

© OF THE

CITY COUNCIL

THE COMMITTEE ON

Approves Passage of
The Within Resoluticn




55 Torn 1390 (T, 575 UNITED STATES SECRET SERVICE ' '
58 Forin 1590 (Rev, 3-1-57) O
ORIGINAL TREASURY DEPARTMENT Na 110274‘{

/-) RECEIPT FOR COUNTERFEITS AND CONTRABAND
Place .4 ) D {{):C- Date .. L.,/"’ 26 , 19 Cé

Y R N ) ) L . - l\ ; ~ i . o X C‘"’,’ ‘
Received from 'fj\,f;',:\m,. G)”L‘v’ weltr e 6’6&\ (-f:r(f(i»: el =4 j-ﬁaw/g L{'L._/-é’fh;«)?

77 (Name) (Address)
the following described counterfeit(s) or contraband property:
COUNTERFEIT NOTES . CoUNTERFEIT COINS
Ttems Denomination .~ Type Serial No. Cir. No. Items Denomination Date
____________ 2l QN B3 HTE 2306

(Signature) 16—01727-2  cro

S,



o

8 Form 1590 (Rev. 3-1-57) : UNITED STATES SECRET SERVICE
ORIGINAL TREASURY DEPARTMENT N(.) 1 1 0 2 7 4
RECEIPT FOR COUNTERFEITS AND CONTRABAND
- 3
Place @" AT \/Rji..- Date . j« BYA 9 (b
NN SN , Y ~ <&y,
Received from 6‘-’% il 6)'1““"&0(5“-’* Ca ot ‘(/4/5 C‘-"’C(/{ C/(-m, - ’Mw 3/ (' “ws
M (Name) (Addresn)
the following described counterfeit(s) or eontraband pwperty
. COUNTERFEIT NOTES COUNTERFEIT COINS
Items Denomzmmon Type Serial No. Cir, N Items Denomination Date

______________________ . Ziz.(z_z_zj._s__éa_-__g‘s._s_@_é

Miscellaneous Contraband (Give full description, wmeluding serial number, if any)

(Signature) 16—-61727-2  GPO

%4}





